504831451 03/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4878188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MASSACHUSETTS CAPITAL RESOURCE COMPANY	03/14/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PONTE PET INC.	
Street Address:	1221 PAGE STREET	
City:	KEWANEE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61443	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12833602		
Application Number:	13430375		
Patent Number:	9380760		
Patent Number: 9072278			
Application Number:	29383547		
Application Number:	29383549		
Patent Number:	7621236		
PCT Number:	US2010041541		
PCT Number:	US2014046345		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (678)553-2602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6785532601

Email: jimmarl@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LASHANA C. JIMMAR, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 2: 3333 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 136036.010100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LASHANA C. JIMMAR

504831451 PATENT REEL: 045312 FRAME: 0177

SIGNATURE:	/LaShana C. Jimmar/			
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2018			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=MCRC - Patent Assignment to Ponte Pet Inc executedpdf#page1.tif				
source=MCRC - Patent Assignment to Ponte Pet Inc executedpdf#page2.tif				
source=MCRC - Patent Assignment to Ponte Pet Inc executedpdf#page3.tif				

PATENT REEL: 045312 FRAME: 0178

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of March 14, 2018, Massachusetts Capital Resource Company, a Massachusetts limited partnership, the Lender (the "Assignor"), in connection in connection with that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of June 5, 2014, is assigning its entire security interest in patents to Ponte Pet Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Lender (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement, dated July 15, 2015, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2015 at Reel 036132 and Frame 0622; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is hereby assigning its entire security interest in the Patents, identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Assignor any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances in and to the Patents and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests therein, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Assignor, to the Assignee: Ponte Pet Inc., as Lender.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 045312 FRAME: 0179 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the "Assignor" has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

MASSACHUSETTS CAPITAL RESOURCE **COMPANY**

By:

Name: And rew Becomey
Title: Vice President

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT **REEL: 045312 FRAME: 0180**

SCHEDULE 1 to PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENT TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	PATENT NO.	PCT NUMBER	APPLICATION/ PATENT FILING DATE
ANIMAL HANDLING STATION	12/833602			7/9/2010
HEATING AND/OR COOLING BED	13/430375			3/26/2012
IMPROVED FOLDING PET RAMP AND STEPS DEVICE WITH TELESCOPING HANDLE	13/667460	9380760		11/2/2012 7/5/2016
ANXIETY REDUCING ANIMAL GARMENT	13/945361	9072278		7/18/2013 7/7/2015
PET BOWL WITH SIDE WALL CUT OUTS	29/383547	D648904		1/19/2011 11/15/2011
PET BOWL	29/383549	D654230		1/19/2011 2/14/2012
FOLDING PET RAMP AND STEPS	11/758906	7621236		6/6/2007 11/24/2009
ANIMAL HANDLING STATION			US2010/041541	7/9/2010
ANXIETY REDUCING ANIMAL GARMENT			US2014/046345	7/11/2014

NY 247244045v2

PATENT REEL: 045312 FRAME: 0181

RECORDED: 03/22/2018